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Dear Citizens of Forsyth County:

 "It is my distinct honor and privilege
to present the Forsyth County Sheriff’s

Office 2023 Annual Report.
 This report contains information

about your Sheriff’s Office and its “One
Team - Many Missions” philosophy. It

reveals in detail the difficult work
performed by the extraordinary men

and women who have chosen law
enforcement as their profession. 

This report is important because it
contains data about our continued
efforts to keep you and our county

safe. It also acknowledges our
partnership with other law

enforcement agencies as we work to
protect you where you live, work, and

play. 
I thank you for the help you provide to

us every day and for the trust and
confidence, you have in us as we work
to improve the quality of life we have

here in Forsyth County.
 Best regards always,

Sheriff Bobby F. Kimbrough, Jr. "
 

Letter from the Sheriff
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Sheriff Bobby F. Kimbrough, Jr.
     Sheriff Bobby F. Kimbrough, Jr. was elected to office in
2018. His passionate commitment to serving others, coupled
with his diverse career experiences in law enforcement, give
him a unique vision for the Office of Sheriff. 
     Born and raised in Forsyth County, Bobby graduated from
North Forsyth High School before earning his Bachelor of
Arts in Sociology from High Point University in 1991. Bobby
then earned his master’s degree in Leadership from
Piedmont International University in 2020. Bobby is currently
working towards his Ph.D. in Organizational Leadership.
     Bobby began his law enforcement career in 1984 as a
Police Officer for the Winston-Salem Police Department. In
1987, he became an Arson Investigator with the Winston-
Salem Fire Department while serving in the role of Assistant
Fire Marshal. He then moved to work with high-risk offenders
at the North Carolina Department of Probation and Parole.
From 1995 to 2016, Bobby served the United States
Department of Justice as a Special Agent in the Drug
Enforcement Administration (DEA). He specialized in
investigating crimes against the government, including
organized crime, money laundering, gang violence, and drug 

trafficking. Various certifications, including Department of Justice Instructor, and his fluency in
Spanish afforded him the opportunity to work extensively throughout the United States of
America and other Spanish speaking countries.
     Bobby has nearly 40 years of law enforcement experience and brings his professional
experiences and personal passions to projects throughout the community. As an active
community leader, he founded Branded for Knowledge, a program focusing on strengthening,
empowering, and encouraging individuals to reach their full potential. He has also established
the Star of Hope Scholarship Fund with the Winston-Salem Foundation to assist students who
have been victims of a serious crime. Bobby continues to hone his leadership skills, completing
the Dale Carnegie Course, Skills for Leadership. Bobby also completed Becoming a Leader:
Developing Your Style and Making Sound Decisions, and Emotional Intelligence in Leadership
courses from Harvard University in 2020. 
     As the first African-American Sheriff of Forsyth County, Sheriff Kimbrough has worked to
improve the relationship between the Forsyth County Sheriff’s Office and the community,
building bridges, and enhancing the work already being done by the team members at the
Forsyth County Sheriff’s Office. Despite his numerous accolades, including being an Author of
three (3) books, Bobby considers being a single parent raising seven (7) sons as responsible,
respectful young men to be his greatest accomplishment. In his spare time, Sheriff Kimbrough
enjoys flying, reading, and spending time with his seven (7) sons. 
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     Chief Deputy Rocky Joyner began his career
with the Town of Kernersville in 1988. He
worked Patrol while at the Kernersville Police
Department. Chief Joyner started in 1992 with
the Forsyth County Sheriff’s Office. 
     Throughout his career, he has been assigned
to various areas within the agency to include
being a School Resource Officer, Patrol,
Criminal Investigations, Civil & Support
Services, and Administration. Chief Joyner
returned to the Kernersville Police Department
in 2010 where he worked as a patrol officer, a
patrol Sergeant and retired in February 2018 as
a Sergeant in the Special Operations Division. 
     Chief Joyner came out of retirement and was
sworn in as the Major of Enforcement in
December of 2018. He was promoted to Chief
Deputy in January 2019. As Chief Deputy, he
oversees all aspects of the Sheriff’s Office to
include the Enforcement Bureau, Detention
Bureau and Administration. As second-in-
command, Chief Joyner assists Sheriff
Kimbrough in planning, administering, and
coordinating the activities of the Sheriff’s
Office. 
     Chief Joyner holds a General Instructor
Certificate and is specialized as a Firearms
Instructor and a Rapid Deployment Instructor.
Chief Joyner has been an instructor with the
Basic Law Enforcement Training program at
Forsyth Technical Community College for many
years. Chief Joyner also holds an Advanced Law
Enforcement Certificate. 

Chief Deputy Rocky Joyner
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Colonel Henry Gray 
      Colonel Gray is a native of Winston-
Salem, North Carolina. He graduated from
Parkland High School in 1982. After his
high school graduation, he enlisted in the
United States Army until 1985. Colonel
Gray worked in law enforcement with the
Winston-Salem Police Department and
Winston-Salem State University. 
     In 1988, Colonel Gray joined the
Forsyth County Sheriff’s Office and
worked in all facets of the agency
including, but not limited to the Judicial
Services Division, Criminal Investigative
Division, and the Special Investigative
Services Division.  
     Colonel Gray has an extensive record
of training in law enforcement including,
but not limited to ATF Advanced
Undercover Narcotics School, DEA Drug
United Commander Academy at
Quantico, and the Intermediate and
Advanced Law Enforcement
Certifications from the North Carolina
Standards Commission. Colonel Gray is a
member of the Masonic Lodge Ionic #72
(1988-Present).
     Colonel Gray has a servant’s heart, who
never meets a stranger. He has a strong,
quiet, and humble presence. Colonel Gray
is willing and able to be a friend to those
in need, a role model to all, and an
excellent example of leadership to his
peers and the community he serves.  
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Organizational Chart
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Major G. East Major J. Foster

Alicia Coleman Ashley Conrad

Major R. Whitaker Captain R. Ammons

Captain M. Bruce Captain B. Hall Captain G. HinsonCaptain L. Ferguson

Christina Howell Randy Hunsucker

Layla Lau

Captain V. Loveland Captain R. Shinault Captain C. Warren Captain C. Whitt

Michael Wright

Glenn Davis

Captain J. Bracken

Captain C. Marshall

Chasidy Phelps Annie Sims

COMMAND STAFF

Captain  J. Koontz

8



Forsyth County Sheriff's Office

PROGRAM FY '23-'24 BUDGET

Detention Operations $33,782,171

Law Enforcement  $27,953,992

Administration  $10,010,505

DEA Forfeiture Funds $398,174

Operating Grants $660,424

TOTAL: $72,805,266
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Forsyth County Demographics

Encompasses 408.15 square miles
 

Formed in 1849 from Stokes
County. It was named after
Colonel Benjamin Forsyth, who
was killed in the War of 1812.

Bordered on the north by Surry
and Stokes Counties, on the east
by Guilford County, on the south
by Davidson County, and on the
west by Davie and Yadkin
Counties. 

The 2020 Census estimated a
population of 382,590.

Our Vision
The Vision of FCSO is to enhance

the quality of life and sense of
community in Forsyth County by

providing effective criminal
justice services that are guided

by integrity and compassion,
and supported by the trust of

those we protect.
Our Mission

Our Mission is to ensure the
security of life and property,

prevent crime and disorder, and
enforce the laws of North

Carolina and the United States.
Our Strategy

Our Strategy is to identify and
deploy best practice methods,

incorporate them into our
policies and procedures, and

engage in continuing
education. 



Description Hours

State Mandated Sworn Training 6,437

State Mandated Detention
Training 5,005

State Mandated
Telecommunicator Training 318

FCSO Additional Training 31,354

FCSO Teaching Hours 3,204

Total:  46,318

Professional
Standards

Internal Affairs Professional
Standards

Training 

The Professional Standards
Division consists of the
Internal Affairs Section,

and the Training Section.
These sections function to

ensure the continued
delivery of professional law

enforcement services to
the community and

maintain the integrity of
the Forsyth County

Sheriff’s Office.  

The Internal Affairs (IA)
Section conducts

administrative
investigations involving

staff members assigned to
all bureaus within the

agency and reports
findings directly to the

Sheriff, Chief Deputy, and
Bureau Commanders. The
section ensures fairness

during each review with an
emphasis on consistency

while taking allegations of
personnel misconduct
seriously.  The Internal

Affairs Section received
and investigated 25
complaints and/or

concerns in 2023 which
involved 29 staff members.

Substantiated: 
The allegation is supported

by sufficient evidence.

Unsubstantiated: 
There is insufficient
evidence to prove or

disprove the allegation.
 

Unfounded: 
The allegation is false, not

factual.
 

Exonerated: 
The incident occurred but
was lawful, reasonable and

justified.
 

RFI:
Retained for informational

purposes.

Open:
The allegation or incident is

under review.

IA:
The allegation was referred
to Internal Affairs for further

investigation. 
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The Patrol Section provides 24-hour-a-day response to
calls for service in Forsyth County. The county is divided
into four patrol zones. The Patrol Section is responsible
for answering calls for service, providing security
checks, traffic enforcement, serving criminal processes,
and providing other law enforcement functions as
needed. 

Field Services: Patrol 
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Field Services: Patrol 
Calls for Service Received

Description Zone 1 Zone 2 Zone 3 Zone 4

911 Hang-up 232 400 303 308

Alarm 384 722 604 567

Assault  247 134 242 132

ABL 14 47 21 19

Burglary  56 50 19 54

Deceased Person 31 40 10 36

Discharging Firearm 120 137 81 109

Disturbance 323 386 152 237

Drugs 34 37 34 51

Larceny 109 147 86 94

Missing Person 10 9 11 10

Motor Vehicle Theft 11 8 3 10

Other 1, 902 2,445 1,541 2,345

Rape  7 18 12 17

Recovered Stolen 10 6 2 5

Robbery 3 0 2 1

Runaway 8 10 9 22

Stabbing 2 5 0 2

Subject with a Gun 10 7 5 3

Suspicious Activity 200 324 170 257

Traffic Crash 5 18 13 10

Trespassing 38 49 28 36

Vandalism 47 42 19 42

Total  3,803 5,041 3,367 4,372
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Description Zone 1 Zone 2 Zone 3 Zone 4

Assist Motorist 62 96 141 97

Assist Agency 203 213 398 346

Driving While Impaired 7 14 12 12

Drugs 81 70 68 73

Inv. Follow-Up 151 125 134 212

Larceny 7 9 19 29

Security Check 3,229 4,319 4,936 4,783

K-9 102 107 95 335

Suspicious Activity 57 47 40 67

Traffic Stop  1,116 1,277 1,694 1,393

Total  5,015 6,277 7,537 7,347

Field Services: Patrol 
Self-Initiated Calls for Service
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Description Zone 1 Zone 2 Zone 3 Zone 4

Homicide 1 1 0 0

Rape 3 3 0 2

Robbery 1 0 3 1

Aggravated Assault 43 39 34 36

Burglary 59 48 20 43

Larceny 105 155 100 115

MV Theft 13 28 8 24

All Other Offenses 1,281 1,595 1,386 1,658

Communicating Threats 53 55 55 59

Disorderly Conduct 37 20 59 25

Drugs 223 192 162 180

DWI 16 19 15 13

Embezzlement 1 0 0 0

Family Offenses 5 7 8 8

Forgery 1 1 4 1

Fraud 22 38 28 33

Kidnapping 8 16 5 5

Liquor Laws 4 3 11 6

Pornography 7 8 9 3

Sexual Offenses 5 5 6 5

Simple Assault 325 220 360 311

Stolen Property 19 12 7 12

Trespassing 30 26 36 37

Vandalism 98 87 46 76

Weapons Violations 73 77 66 63

Totals 2,433 2,655 2,428 2,716

Field Services: Patrol Offenses by Zone 
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Forsyth County Sheriff’s Office maintains a K-9 Unit to assist
officers with their daily law enforcement responsibilities. Due to
their exceptional sensory abilities, canines provide an added
investigative necessity for law enforcement responses. Forsyth
County Sheriff’s Office canines are multipurpose dogs, all
trained in narcotics, apprehensions, article searches, tracking,
and area searches. 

K-9 ACTIVITY COUNT

Search Building for Drugs 142

Search Building for Suspects 13

Search Schools for Drugs 37

K-9 Tracks 66

Tactical Deployments 243

Controlled Substance Arrests 38

Search Vehicles for Drugs 239

Other Arrests 103

Value of Drugs Seized 1,829,269,96

Field Services 
Patrol K9
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Description CL LE RH WA

Assist Motorist 89 48 17 40

Assist Personnel 123 69 19 61

Driver Intoxicated 18 9 4 6

Drugs 29 9 6 29

Inv. Follow-Up 191 73 53 145

Larceny 15 1 2 7

Security Check 9,043 4,730 2,181 2,272

K-9 27 11 16 24

Suspicious Activity 114 45 29 56

Traffic Stop  4,109 527 265 639

Total  13,758 5,522 2,592 3,279

Field Services
Community Policing 

Community Policing
provides 24/7 response
to calls for service in
Clemmons, Lewisville,
Rural Hall, and
Walkertown. The
Community Policing
Section is responsible for
answering calls for
service as well as
providing security
checks, traffic
enforcement and other
law enforcement
functions as needed. 

Self- Initiated Calls for Service
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Description CL LE RH WA

911 Hang-up 446 195 128 177

Alarm 1,022 546 262 270

Assault  137 80 66 58

ABL 67 19 21 23

Burglary  39 28 23 24

Deceased Person 21 25 16 12

Discharging Firearm 44 55 27 51

Disturbance 429 179 226 203

Drugs 23 8 7 19

Larceny 260 70 83 128

Missing Person 15 9 8 6

Motor Vehicle Theft 2 2 5 3

Other 2,793 1,120 794 1,169

Rape  17 4 6 7

Recovered Stolen 4 2 2 1

Robbery 2 2 1 1

Runaway 17 7 4 11

Stabbing 1 2 0 0

Shooting/Subject with Gun 10 6 5 6

Suspicious Activity 393 166 174 207

Traffic Crash 304 9 2 2

Trespassing 45 12 29 28

Vandalism 45 28 27 19

Total  6,136 2,574 1,916 2,426

Field Services: Community Policing
Calls for Service Received 
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Description CL LE RH WA

Homicide 1 0 2 0

Rape 7 1 1 1

Robbery 1 2 1 1

Aggravated Assault 17 30 13 22

Burglary 26 27 14 28

Larceny 273 54 83 122

MV Theft 20 9 12 9

All Other Offenses 947 508 356 503

Communicating Threats 60 21 24 29

Disorderly Conduct 12 5 1 7

Drugs 86 35 17 87

DWI 27 10 5 11

Embezzlement 0 0 0 0

Family Offenses 4 2 0 1

Forgery 10 5 0 6

Fraud 59 14 11 16

Kidnapping 10 4 3 1

Liquor Laws 6 2 0 2

Pornography 7 5 0 3

Sexual Offenses 5 2 3 1

Simple Assault 152 74 78 73

Stolen Property 4 4 1 5

Trespassing 24 7 17 32

Vandalism 84 47 54 52

Weapons Violations 24 10 5 28

Totals 1,866 878 701 1,040

Field Services: Community Policing
Offenses by Townships 
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Drone Nature Count

Drone Activation for
Calls for Service 924

Drone Assist Agency 44

Total 968

Field Services 
Drone Team 

The FCSO Drone Team
currently consists of 11
members, with two of
those being full-time
and the other 9 part

time. We fly a drone to
calls in Clemmons from

a fixed location
throughout the week
and also have several
mobile response units

for drone response
anywhere in the

County. We have a fleet
of 12 drones, all capable

of using an infrared
camera to detect heat

signatures.
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Description 2023 Count

Calls for Service 12,797

Animals Transported to Shelter 2,390

Transfers to Humane Society 2,001

Citations Issued 247

Animals Placed in Quarantine 1,241

Animal Services
Field Operations

Animal Services 336-703-2480

The Animal Services Division is responsible for investigating animal complaints and filing
charges, either civil or criminal, for violation(s) of state laws and local ordinances related
to animals. Animal regulations are governed by North Carolina State law and locally by

Forsyth County Code Chapter 6 – Animals. The Animal Services Division works in
partnership with the Forsyth Humane Society who cares for all dogs and cats that are

brought to the animal shelter by officers. All other animals are cared for by staff members
assigned to the Animal Services Division. The Animal Services Division also works closely

with the Forsyth County Animal Advisory Board to ensure local ordinances reflect current
views so that regulations are enforceable when determined. The Animal Services Division

sponsors multiple low-cost rabies clinics and spay/neuter vouchers which are issued to
low-income families for dogs and/or cats to be spayed/neutered by local veterinarians in

an effort to reduce the pet population
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Investigative Services
Criminal Investigations 

Reviews and
Assignments 

Reports Reviewed  13,974

Cases Assigned  409

Charges Sought  100

Forensic Lab Data 

Devices
Analyzed

151

Search
Authority

64% search
warrants

Top Cases
Death Inv.,

Drugs, Sexual
Assaults

The dedicated men and women assigned to
the Investigative Services Division (ISD) are

responsible for conducting investigations for
all categories of major crimes against persons

and property, apprehending suspects, and
preparing cases for prosecution. ISD major
crimes investigations include, but are not
limited to homicide, armed robbery, rape,
theft, property crime, arson, and financial

crimes.

FCSO has established its
own digital forensics lab.

The Digital Forensics
Investigative Services Lab
is part of the Investigative

Services Division (ISD).
Examiners who work in
the FCSO DFIS Lab are

required to attend
comprehensive training. It

is the practice of
collecting and examining
information from digital

evidence like cell phones,
cameras, the internet, and

other sources.

Victim Services 336-917-7167
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Real Time Intelligence Center (RTIC)

RTIC is a centralized technology center
that assists in gathering, analyzing, and
investigating intelligence in order to
more effectively deploy resources. We
are the first Sheriff's Office in the state
of North Carolina to have its own RTIC.
Multiple unique software programs
work together to provide deputies with
comprehensive intelligence. RTIC not
only aids in identifying crime patterns
but also ultimately prevents crime,
ensuring a safer community for all.
RTIC staff members relay information
to deputies real-time while they are
responding to a call. Investigators can
request information from a wide
network of community stakeholders. 

Investigative Services
Real Time Intelligence Center &

Crime Analysis 

Crime Analysis 

Our Crime Analysts perform tactical, strategic and operational analysis for
the Forsyth County Sheriff's Office. They assess emerging crime trends by
analyzing data, and also assist with identifying suspects. Our two Crime

Analysts utilize crime statistics to identify patterns and develop strategies to
assist law enforcement with combatting criminal activities. 

Text a Tip 336-920-8477
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Description  Count
Offender's Change of Addresses 408
Weekly Check-Ins of Homeless Offenders 1, 319

Verification Letters Received by Offenders 1,100
Online Identifiers of Offenders Updated 245

Duty to Register Guidelines Presented to Offenders 102
Fingerprints Processed 125

Employment Updates 216

Education Updates  7

Investigator Interviews 23

Temporary Change of Address  38

Photographs Taken and Uploaded 645

Investigative Services 
Sex Offender Registry 

As a statutorily mandated function of the Sheriff’s Office, the Sex
Offender Registry Unit (SORU) is responsible for ensuring
compliance with Article 27A of the North Carolina General Statutes.
Specifically, this is the registration of persons convicted of a sex
offense or certain offenses against minors and the enforcement of
applicable statutes. This unit also serves as a liaison between the
public and law enforcement concerning relevant laws or inquiries
about registered offenders. Although not mandated by statute, the
SORU conducts random checks on registered offenders in Forsyth
County to ensure compliance with the requirements of the
registry. The Forsyth County Sheriff’s Office has implemented one
of the most proactive programs in North Carolina in an effort to
ensure registry compliance

Sex Offenders 336-917-7003
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OFFENSES TOTALS

Agg. Assault 23

Comm. Threats 105

Disorderly Conduct 127

Drugs/Paraphernalia 176

Larceny 79

Sexual Offenses 37

Simple Assaults 847

Trespassing 43

Vandalism 25

Weapons Violations 100

All Other Offenses 673

Total  2,235

The Forsyth County Sheriff’s Office School Resource Officer
(SRO) program was established in 1974, making it the
longest continuing SRO program in North Carolina. The SRO
program has proven to be extremely successful in reducing
criminal incidents in our schools. Currently the School
Resource Officer program serves twelve middle schools and
thirteen high schools. 

School Resource Division
School Resource Officers 

School Resource 336-917-7001
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Item Count Value

Marijuana
375,289.47

grams
$2,625,925.20

Cocaine
458.42
grams

$56,623.75

Methamepheta
mine

122,351.05
grams

$30,587,747.50

Heroin
4,416.89
grams

$1,104.222.04

Fentanyl
26,873.76

grams
$6,178,440.50

THC Products
171,194.87

doses
$3,823,583.50

Currency N/A $1,216,149.97

Seized Guns
83 pistols 

27 long guns
N/A

Special Investigative Services
Specialized Teams

The Special Investigative Services Division is comprised of multiple
specialized teams. These teams include the Dignitary Protection Detail,

the Interdiction Team, the Forsyth County Drug Task Force (DTF),
Special Weapons and Tactics (SWAT), the Tactical High Risk

Apprehension Team (THRAT), and the Task Force Officer Unit. The
investigations and operations performed by the SISD range from

infiltrating drug and human trafficking organizations, intercepting
contraband during travel, serving high risk arrest and search warrants,
protecting dignitaries inside Forsyth County, and working larger multi
state cases with our federal partners. These partners include the FBI,

ATF, USMS, DEA, and HSI. These operations require dedicated
teamwork from several teams simultaneously. The SISD team structure

allows for a collective attack on crime outside the realm of normal
criminal investigations. 

Narcotics 336-917-7505 
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The Juvenile Intervention and Investigation Team (J.I.I.T) was
established on May 28, 2022. The team is comprised of 8 deputies,
which includes supervisors, a designated K-9 and a senior office
assistant. The teams two main functions are to deter juvenile
involvement in violent crimes through mentorship and to provide
a positive role model. The second main function is to remove
criminal elements and negative influences from the community
through enforcement action. They utilize community programs
and referrals from parents, SRO's and Juvenile Justice. 

Community Interactions 61

Referrals/Mentoring 15

Guns Recovered 98

Monetary Value of Drugs
Seized 432,857

Special Investigative Services
Juvenile Intervention and Investigation Team

(JIIT)

26
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2023 CIVIL
  UNIT PROCESSES

RECEIVED
TOTAL

Evictions
  Unit 

16,195

Executions
  Unit

725

Child Support
  Warrants for Non-

Payment
362

Domestic Violence Unit 1,644

TOTAL 18,826

  2023 PROCESS INTAKE UNIT ACTIVITY  COUNT

Civil Processes Received (Including Subpoenas) 45,731

Criminal Processes Received 9,427

TOTAL: 55,158 

2023 MONIES
COLLECTED COUNT

Sheriff’s Commission
 Fees Collected

$21,333.16

Storage Fees Collected $7,982.00

Satisfying Judgements $908,986,78 

TOTAL: $938,301.94

Judicial Services
 Civil Section

Pursuant to the Constitution of North Carolina and the North Carolina General Statutes, the Office of the
Sheriff is empowered to maintain security of the Courts and to serve and enforce all Civil Orders issued by the
Courts within Forsyth County. The Civil Section consists of five units; Process Service, Evictions, Executions,
Domestic Violence, and Process Intake Unit. The Process Service Unit serves court processes to include
Summons, Subpoenas, Notice of Hearings, Orders to Show Cause, Orders for Arrest and Child Custody Orders.
The Evictions Unit primarily serves Magistrate Summons for Summary Ejectment and Writs of Possession of
Real Property. The Executions Unit serves Orders of the Court that involves the seizure of assets to satisfy a
monetary judgement. The Domestic Violence Unit primarily serves 50B orders. The Process Intake Unit is
responsible for accurately receiving, processing and assigning all civil and criminal processes to the
appropriate officers for service. 

Civil Division
336-917-7009 
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Court Security Activity Count

Inmates Transported to Court 4,401

District Court Daily Docket 102,171

Holding Cell Security Checks 6,390

New Individuals Taken Into Custody 688

New In-Custody Transports to LEDC 674

Special Security Escorts by Deputies 349

Arrestable Processes Served 325

Civil Processes/Subpoenas Served 301

Judicial Services
Court Security

Court Security 336-703-2014  

The primary responsibility of the Court Security Section is to oversee the safety and security of
everyone that crosses the threshold of the Forsyth County Hall of Justice and the Kernersville

Court facility. Deputies are responsible for maintaining order during court and providing security
for the judicial staff and clerks while court is in session. In the event an evacuation situation

should occur, the Court Security Section is responsible for evacuating everyone from the building,
including the inmates. Along with the safety and security of everyone in the building, the Court

Security Section is responsible for transporting inmates to court from the Law Enforcement
Detention Center. 
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Administrative Services
Records/Pistol Permits

RECORDS UNIT COUNT

Incident Reports 14,043

Supplement Reports 9,411

Traffic Crash Reports 268

NC Uniform Citations 1,411

Traffic Stop Reports 6,372

Warning Tickets 1,549

Total  33,054

PERMITS UNIT COUNT

New Concealed Handgun
Applications 2,183

Renewal Applications 3,214

Pistol Purchase Applications
Received 880

Pistol Purchase Permits
Issued 1,994

General and CHP
Fingerprinting  8,014

Denial Letters for Concealed
Applications 63

Denial Letters for Purchase
Applications 56

Revoked Permits  9

The Records Unit is responsible for collecting, processing
and maintaining all Incident Reports, Supplemental
Reports, Traffic Accident Reports, Arrest Reports, Citations,
Traffic Stop Reports, and Warning Tickets. The Records Unit
assists the public by locating reports, researching past
incidents and directing them to other agencies as needed.
The Forsyth County Sheriff’s Office issues Pistol Purchase
Permits and Concealed Handgun Permits pursuant to
applicable North Carolina General Statutes. Fingerprinting
is conducted as a courtesy by the Sheriff’s Office for a
minimal fee.

Permits 336-917-7015
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2023
  Communications Activity

Count 

Cad Entries 147,976

Division Of
  Criminal Information Entries

Est. 6,523

2023 Fleet & Procurement
Activity 

Count Total

Average Cost
  of Vehicle (Including

Outfitting)
333 $16,715,583 

Equipment
  Items Issued to Detention

Officers
237 $505,877

Equipment
  Items Issued to Deputy

Sheriffs 
286 $4,414,156

Administrative Services
Communications

Fleet & Procurement 

Communications 336-727-2112
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The Forsyth County Sheriff’s Office Law Enforcement
Detention Center is an adult maximum security (400,000
square feet) detention facility that houses male and female
sentenced misdemeanant and pretrial inmates. The facility is
an eleven-story high rise structure containing 735 modular
steel cells (276 double bunked and 464 single cells) to
accommodate a total of 1,016 inmates. 
Regardless of the reason for someone being held in the
Sheriff’s custody, certain services must be provided. In many
ways the jail is its own city. The following is a list of some of
the services provided to inmates at the Detention Center:
Food Services                              
Healthcare Services 
Laundry Services
Mail Services
Commissary Services 
Educational Services 
Religious Services  
Transportation Services
All necessary steps to incarcerate a subject may be
accomplished at the Detention Center, including alcohol
breath testing, arrest warrant issuance, and complete subject
identification. 

Forsyth County
 Law Enforcement 
Detention Center

Detention Center 336-917-7600
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Inmate Intake 2021 Monthly
Average

2021 Yearly
Total

2022 Monthly
Average 2022 Yearly Total 2023 Monthly

Average
20223 Yearly

Total

Male 449 5,385 501 6,014 508 6,091

Female 111 1,328 131 1,575 133 1,596

TOTAL: 559 6,713 632 7,589 641 7,687

2023
  Description 

JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC

Adult Male 626 617 586 598 653 663 672 689 703 687 702 692

Adult Female 82 75 68 70 70 71 81 87 90 92 81 71

Adult Total 708 692 654 668 723 734 753 776 793 779 783 763

Detention Bureau
Security Services

The Security Services Division is responsible for continuous
operation of the facility and the security of inmates. Areas of
responsibilities include Detention Security Teams, Special
Response Team (SRT), Classification, Special Housing Unit, Locks
and Keys, Community Court Services, Gang Intelligence Program
and inmate discipline hearings. To maintain control and order,
inmates are housed based on their current charges, past
experiences within the facility and evaluation during the intake and
classification process.
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Detention Bureau
Operational Services 

The Detention Bureau Operational Services Division is tasked
with the administrative functions of the Detention Center.
Responsibilities include records management, inmate intake,
inmate final release, custody release, inmate property
management, pre-trial release, warehouse management,
laundry, contract services and public lobby. In addition to the
administrative requirements, the Operational Services Division
is responsible for the Transportation Section. 

Transportation
Activity

2021 Yearly
Total

2022 Yearly
Total

2023 Yearly
Total 

Prisoner
Transports 1,001 1,495 1,544

Respondent
Transports 543 501 716

Processes
Served 5,310 5,254 4,609

TOTAL: 6,854 7,250 6,869
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Operational Services 
2021

Monthly
Avg. 

2021
Yearly
Total

2022
Monthly

Avg.

2022
Yearly
Total

2023
Monthly

Avg.

2023
Yearly
Total

Releases 555 6,656 626 7,512 635 7,619

Transfers to Corrections 39 465 50 604 52 628

Pre-trial Release on
Unsecured Bond 46 556 44 527 44 523

Supervised Pre-Trial
Released Offenders 21 246 7 80 7 78

Detention Bureau
Operational Services 
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Forsyth County Sheriff's Office
Index Crime

Index Crime includes the total number of violent crimes (murder, rape,
robbery and aggravated assault) and property crimes (burglary, larceny,
and motor vehicle theft). The Forsyth County Sheriff’s Office reports crime
data based on categories and definitions conforming to National Incident-
Based Reporting System (NIBRS) standards in which crimes per incidents
are reported. The agency converted their reporting systems in July of 2020
to follow this recommended system by the FBI. The following charts and
tables report all crime using the NIBRS method. The total number of
victims is counted in murder, rape, and aggravated assault. The total
number of incident charges is counted in robbery, burglary, and larceny.

Type of Crime 2021 2022 2023

Murder 6 7 5

Rape 17 15 14

Robbery 36 22 10

Aggravated
Assault 168 183 186

Burglary 318 345 270

Larceny 1,042 1,129 1,009

Motor Vehicle
Theft 110 126 123

TOTAL: 1,697 1,827 1,617

Note: The index crime data is provided yearly to the State Bureau of Investigation (SBI). The SBI converts the index
crime data back to the Uniform Crime Reporting (UCR) standards in which only the most serious crime is reported
according to the UCR hierarchical reporting. Therefore, crime figures listed for Forsyth County Sheriff’s Office that
are published by the SBI and the Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) will vary based on differences in IBR and
UCR reporting.
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Forsyth County Sheriff's Office
Index Crime Clearances 

INA-Information not available

NC-Represents value that is not
calculable due to division by zero

Year
United
States

Forsyth
County
Sheriff's
Office 

2021 INA 67%

2022 INA  71%

2023 INA 80%

Year
United
States

Forsyth
County
Sheriff's
Office 

2021 INA 53%

2022 INA  46%

2023 INA 71%

Year
United
States

Forsyth
County
Sheriff's
Office 

2021 INA 27%

2022 INA  18%

2023 INA 30%

Year
United
States

Forsyth
County
Sheriff's
Office 

2021 INA 63%

2022 INA  61%

2023 INA 64%

Year
United
States

Forsyth
County
Sheriff's
Office 

2021 INA 28%

2022 INA  25%

2023 INA 30%

Year
United
States

Forsyth
County
Sheriff's
Office 

2021 INA 17%

2022 INA  18%

2023 INA 24%

Year
United
States

Forsyth
County
Sheriff's
Office 

2021 INA 29%

2022 INA  23%

2023 INA 21%
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Always Remembered 

Captain Jack C. Renigar 
EOW: May 31, 1975
Cause of Death: Gunfire 

Deputy John T. Isenhour 
EOW: September 28, 2016
Cause of Death: Struck by vehicle

Deputy James M. Johnson 
EOW: November 11, 2004
Cause of Death: Gunfire

Deputy Ernest W. Walters, Sr. 
EOW: February 23, 1966 
Cause of Death: Gunfire ​

Deputy Thomas N. Westmoreland 
EOW: April 26, 1950
Cause of Death: Stabbed

Deputy Jesse J. Styers
 EOW: January 13, 1935 
Cause of Death: Vehicle accident 

Deputy Linder Newsom 
EOW: February 23, 1929
Cause of Death: Vehicle accident​

Deputy Carlos W. Holder
 EOW: April 4, 1923
Cause of Death: Gunfire 
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Auston "Rudy" Smith Reudelhuber
EOW: September 9, 2023
Cause of Death: Vehicle Accident


